
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 11th November, 2021 
at 4.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Fielker (Chair) 

Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Fuller 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Kaur 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Vaughan 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacancy, Secondary Parent Governor 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Counci
[...]
 Southampton City Council 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   TOWNHILL PARK ESTATE REGENERATION – UPDATE (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage updating the 
Committee on progress with regards to the regeneration of Townhill Park estate. 
 

7   ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES IN SOUTHAMPTON’S HOUSING ESTATES 
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage providing the 
Committee with an update on progress with regards to the proposals to introduce 
additional parking spaces in Southampton's housing estates. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential Annex in 
Appendix 4 to the following Item. 



 

 
Confidential Annex in Appendix 4 contains information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  This includes details of a proposed transaction which, if 
disclosed prior to contract, could put the Council or other parties at a commercial 
disadvantage. 
 

9   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 23 - 168) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and 
to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 169 - 176) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 3 November 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION: UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR VASSILIOU 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & 
HERITAGE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 80834670 

 E-mail: kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Estate Regeneration Project Manager 

 Name:  Sue Jones Tel: 07827 355794 

 E-mail: sue.jones@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The report is an update on the progress of the Townhill Park Regeneration.  The report 
covers: 

 the progress on Part 1 of the Design & Build contract with Drew Smith on the 
designs for Plots 2, 9 and 10, currently part of the Pre-Contract Services 
Agreement to achieve planning consent for a financially viable scheme.   

 an update on the decommissioning of Townhill Park post the revised 
Decommissioning order of July 2021, including the current proposal to progress 
a Compulsory Purchase Order for Rowlands Walk in order to avoid delays to the 
demolition 

 communications and community engagement. 

 indicative new build programme.  

 changes to tenure, timeline
[...]
NTIALITY 

Information attached to Appendix 4, Toys R Us Commercial Terms, contains 
information deemed to be exempt from general publication based on Category 3 of 
Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  This includes 
details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to contract, could put the 
Council or other parties at a commercial disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 15 November 2021 
has been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with 
the Decision Maker: 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Health & Adult 
Social Care 

Carer Friendly Southampton Cllr Fielker 

Customer 
Service & 
Transformation 

Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 

 

Cllr Fielker 

Growth Integrated Transport and Highways 
Programme 2021/22 – Approval to 
Spend 

Cllr Fielker 

Growth Toys R Us Site Commercial Terms Cllr Fielker 
 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

Property/Other 

6. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The details for the items identified in paragraph 3 are set out in the Executive 
decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

Page 24



1. Briefing Paper - Carer Friendly Southampton 

2. Briefing Paper - Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 

3. Briefing Paper - Integrated Transport and Highways Programme 2021/22 – 
Approval to Spend 

4. Briefing Paper - Toys R Us Site Commercial Terms 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Executive 
report 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
BRIEFING PAPER 

 

   
 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON 
DATE:   11 NOVEMBER 2021 
RECIPIENT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
__________________________________________________________________________ 
 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee established a Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 
to consider how unpaid carers and young carers were supported in the City.  The final 
report of the Inquiry Panel was presented to Cabinet in April 2021.  
 
This paper sets out the Executive’s response to the Carer Friendly Southampton Scrutiny 
Inquiry’s recommendations underpinned by specific objectives.   
 
Annex 1 provides full details on each recommendation. The recommendations have been 
integrated into:  

• Adult Carers Strategy   2021–2026  
• Young Carers Strategy 2021-2026 

Both these documents detail SCC’s overarching intentions. 
 
The main recommendations from the Scrutiny Inquiry provided an excellent kick start for 
the strategies.  These have been incorporated and the strategies were then shared with a 
wide range of stakeholders, including carers in three face-to-face events and one online 
event, for comment. Comments on both strategies were made available to the public 
through Carers in Southampton’s web site and a web-based form.   Final versions have 
been drafted following this input and are attached as Annex 2 and Annex 3. 
 
Both strategies reflect the statutory duties the Local Authority has under two pieces of 
legislation:  The Care Act 2014 / The Children and Families Act 2014. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 

 
Background 
 

1. Evidence was gathered and presented to the Carer Friendly Scrutiny Inquiry by Carers 
l
[...]
dependence. Our adult carers strategy is part of achieving this overall aim.  
 
Carers across the city do fantastic work and we want to ensure with support 
they are able to continue their caring role and enjoy a quality of life for 
themselves. It recognises that unpaid carers are often doing this alongside 
work or education.  Without their efforts, the family member, partner or friend 
simply wouldn’t be able to manage. Both the individual and communities would 
be worse off without this care and both the council and NHS would be 
overwhelmed without it.  
 
We recognise the strain and additional pressure put on carers by the 
pandemic and now is the time to put carers centre place to ensure they have a 
good quality of life.  
 
This strategy considers the Integrated Care System development around the 
wider region and dovetails with the carers strategies for other organisations 
across health. 
 
This strategy calls for not only the health and social care providers to work 
together but for everyone and importantly employers and businesses across 
the city to recognise and support carers and the work they do and to help 
Southampton to be not only a carer friendly city but a nationally recognised 
one.  
 
 
Signed by:  
Councillor Ivan White, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Lorna Fielker, Shadow Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care 

Page 41



Draft Carers Strategy 3.3 27-10-21                4 
 

 

Introduction 
The Southampton City Council Adult Carers’ Strategy has been 
developed    with key partners: 

 
• Local carers, learning from their experience and being guided by what 

they think is important and how their priorities feed into the strategy. 
•  Scrutiny Inquiry Panel evidence from the ‘Carer Friendly  

Southampton’ Inquiry 2020-21. 
• All health and social care partners across Southampton recognise 

support of carers must be a key commitment and high priority in all 
areas and will ensure our strategie
[...]
ty Council (“HCC”), its 11 districts, 
and unitary authorities Southampton City Council (“SCC”) and Portsmouth City Council 
(“PCC”). Through the adoption of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(“JMWMS”, annex 1), PI is seeking partners’ agreement to implement ‘twin stream’ 
collection systems to comply with the forthcoming Environment Bill (“the Bill”). Agreement 
on collections by PI partners will enable disposal partners (HCC, SCC and PCC) to proceed 
with the corresponding disposal infrastructure projects in accordance with the timeframes 
set out in the Bill.  

2. This paper provides information about a twin-stream collection service for dry mixed 
recyclables (“DMR”) and the reasons for its recommendation as the best way to comply with 
forthcoming legislation. The paper also considers the likely timeframe for SCC to begin 
collecting food waste for recycling. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
3. A report to approve the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy will be considered at 

Cabinet in November 2021. It will be recommended that Cabinet agree with the principle of 
a twin-stream recycling system and approve the delegation of authority to the Service 
Director for Business Development, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Service and Transformation, to develop a detailed plan for the implementation of 
a twin-stream collection service in the city. 

 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS: 
 
Project Integra 
 
4. PI is managed by a joint committee known as the Project Integra Strategic Board (“the 

Board”). The Board is comprised of one Member appointed by each partner authority and 
one co-opted Member representing Veolia. The partnership’s constitution requires the 
Board to develop a strategic framework (the JMWMS) within which the partner authorities 
can discharge their functions. Waste management measures in the Bill – comprising the 
first significant changes to the regulatory landscape for waste in over a decade – have 
re
[...]
uture Transport Zone 0.59 
CG0209100 Mobility-as-a-Service (MaaS) CG0209100101 MaaS Trials 1.00 
CG0209101 Solent Go CG0209101100 Solent Go 0.25 
CG0209103 Bike Share CG0209103100 Bike Share 0.64 
CG0209106 E-Scooter Trials CG0209106103 Escooter Trials (SCC) 0.70 
CG0209102 Mobility Credits CG0209102100 Mobility Credits 0.02 
CG0217100 Micro consolidation CG0217100100 Micro consolidation 0.43 
CG0217101 Macro consolidation CG0217101100 Macro consolidation 0.07 
CG0217102 Drones for medical logistics CG0217102100 Drones for medical logistics 0.54 
CG0218100 FTZ Monitoring & Evaluation CG0218100100 Programme Level M&E 0.12 
CG0218101 FTZ Marketing & Comms CG0218101100 Marketing and Comms (Programme Level) 0.12 
CG0218102 FTZ Procurement / Legal Support CG0218102100 FTZ Procurement Support 0.08 
CG0218103 FTZ Programme Delivery Team CG0218103100 FTZ Programme Delivery Team 0.56 

    5.10 
     

  Budget to be carried forward into future financial years 11.77 
    

    
 

   Total Budget 2021/22 16.87 
 

Nb.Budgets are reported to the joint committee for the project based on the financial years of the project rather than the standard financial 
year reported above 

P
age 114



 BRIEFING PAPER 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT: FORMER TOYS R US SITE - COMMERCIAL TERMS (FOR     
CONDITIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT & NEW HEAD-
LEASE) 

                                    
DATE: 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

RECIPIENT:     OVERVIEW AND MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    

 
THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 

SUMMARY: 
 

1. This briefing paper is to inform members of the Overview and Management Scrutiny 
Committee (OSMC) that a Cabinet Paper has been prepared for the Cabinet Meeting 
on 15th November 2021. 
 

2. The report is seeking approval to the principal commercial and financial terms and 
seeking delegated powers for appropriate Executive Directors to enter into a new head 
lease over the former Toys R Us site on Western Esplanade.
[...]


  4 
 

proceeding slightly ahead of the plan-making process, the pre-planning application 
proposals are consistent with the Plan’s key growth and regeneration themes. 

 
21. These proposals also support the City’s aspirations as a regional, national and global 

player and the scheme aligns with the Council’s City of Culture ambitions. 
 
Appendices/Supporting Information: 
 
Annex 1 - Report on Commercial & Financial Terms (confidential) 
Annex 2 - Section 123 Report Exec Summary – Cushman and Wakefield (confidential) 
Annex 3 - Site Location Plan (confidential) 
Annex 4 - Packaged Living – Indicative Development Proposals (confidential)  
Annex 5 – Leasehold Site Boundary Plan (confidential) 
Annex 6 - Summary Development Agreement & Lease Terms (confidential) 
 
 

Further Information Available From: 

 

Name: James Mercer 

Tel:  07385 416469 

E-mail:  James.mercer@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Page 118



Document is Confidential

Page 119

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 5

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 11 November 2021 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
A
[...]
 plan will be finalised by the 
group on March 2022 

In progress 

P
age 174



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

14/10/21 Environment Revising the 
Litter 
Enforcement 
Service 

1) That the Administration reflects on the application 
of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules and discourages the use of reports that are 
entirely confidential, unless absolutely necessary. 

Officers will reflect on the point made and 
provide summary briefings within the 
legal framework permitted.  

In progress 

2) That the Council promotes the use of data to 
develop an intelligence led approach to littering 
enforcement activity. 

The Environmental Health Service will 
use data provided by the contractor to 
target enforcement activity.  

In progress 

3) That officers obtain littering enforcement 
performance data from, and benchmark against 
other local authorities, to identify if Southampton 
is an outlier, particularly with regards to the non-
payment of fines. 

Officers are having discussions with the 
contractor to understand how 
Southampton compares with other Local 
Authorities and in particular a 
comparison of non-payment of fines.  

In progress 

4) That the service develops alternative criteria by 
which the effectiveness and success of the 
littering enforcement service is measured.   

Officers are in discussion on how this 
could be achieved with the contractor, 
however this will incur additional costs. 

In progress 

 
 
 
 

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Townhill Park Estate Regeneration – Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Additional parking spaces in Southampton’s housing estates
	Appendix 1

	9 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2
	Integra
	1. Introduction to Project Integra
	1.1 Working Groups
	1.2 Our Vision
	1.3 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy - Principles

	2. Performance an

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 17 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fielker (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Fuller, 
Guthrie, Kaur, Stead and Mitchell and Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner and Vaughan 
  

Also in attendance: Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth 

  
 

31. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Chaloner 
from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and Business Operations, acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Mitchell to replace him for the 
purposes of this meeting.  The Committee also noted the apologies from Councillor 
Vaughan. 
 

32. TOWNHILL PARK ESTATE REGENERATION – UPDATE 

  

The Committee considered a report from the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture 
and Heritage detailing progress on the Townhill Park Estate Regeneration.    
 
Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage, Steve 
Gibbs Governor at Townhill Park School, Kim Ayling Chair of SO18 Big Local and 
Barbara Hancock a volunteer at SO18 Big Local were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the Committee are provided with information relating to: 
 
a. The number of people on Southampton’s housing waiting list who have 

indicated that they are interested in Shared Ownership. 
b. Whether the increase in Shared Ownership tenure properties at Townhill 

Park will decrease the overall number of Affordable Rent properties in 
Southampton. 

c. How the number and percentage of family homes (3 bedrooms +) for plots 
2,9 and 10 has changed from the original proposals. 

 
ii) the Administration re-invigorates engagement with schools in the locality of 

Townhill Park and ensures that it gives due consideration to proposals to 
support the maintenance and growth of the schools moving forward.  



 

 

- 18 - 
 

iii) the Cabinet Member looks at Hinkler Parade estate regeneration, and the 
tenure mix within the development, to help inform the approach at Townhill 
Park 

iv) for the benefit of the local community, the Administration: 
 
a. Publishes an indicative timetable for the future development of Townhill 

Park as soon as possible. 
b. Improves engagement with the local community. 

 
33. ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES IN SOUTHAMPTON’S HOUSING ESTATES 

  

The Committee considered a report from the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture 
and Heritage detailing the proposed additional 1000 parking spaces in Southampton’s 
housing estates.   
 
Councillor Vassiliou, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage, was in 
attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Administration does not release information within the public domain 
on the siting of additional parking spaces until the list of sites are confirmed 
and shared with all Members; 

ii) That the Administration engages with local communities on greening and 
place making measures for the confirmed sites; 

iii) That the Committee are provided with an indicative timetable for the 
installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure for the confirmed sites 
for additional car parking spaces; 

iv) That the Committee are provided with details on the schemes that have been 
slipped in the HRA Capital Programme to fund the additional parking spaces 
programme; and 

v) That the financial assumptions upon which the overall budget for the 
programme is based are circulated to the Committee (para 16). 

 
34. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
Annex in Appendix 4 to the following Item. 
 
Confidential Annex in Appendix 4 contains information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  This includes details of a proposed transaction which, if 
disclosed prior to contract, could put the Council or other parties at a commercial 
disadvantage. 
 
 
 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

35. FORWARD PLAN 

  

(a) Carer Friendly Southampton 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care setting out the Administration’s response  
to the Carer Friendly Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry’s recommendations. 
 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care was in attendance 
and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Cabinet Member informs the Committee when the plans for 
unplanned breaks for carers would be finalised; and 

ii) That the issue returns to this Committee agenda in 6 months’ time to enable 
the Committee to scrutinise progress. 

 
 

(b) Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Customer 
Service and Transformation providing information on the proposal for a twin-stream 
collection service for dry mixed recyclables and the reasons for its recommendation.  
The paper also detailed the likely timeframe for SCC to begin collecting food waste for 
recycling 
 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Leader of the Council was in attendance and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Administration explores opportunities to pilot a food waste collection 
service in advance of the expected 2024 statutory duty; 

ii) That, when it was available, the Committee were provided with an overview 
of the communications plan that would support the proposed waste collection 
changes and the aspiration to transform recycling rates in the City; 

iii) That the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy returns to this Committee agenda in 
6 months’ time to enable the Committee to review progress. 

  
 
c) Integrated Transport and Highways Programme 2021/22 – approval to spend 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Growth 
detailing projects and additional funding requirements set out in the integrated 
Transport and Highways Programme 2021/22.   
 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth was present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

The Committee discussed, in particular, an additional allocation of money to repair and 
improve Lordswood Close (unadopted road), how the decision to carry out this work 
was arrived at and how other unadopted roads across the City could be considered for 
such improvements.  It was agreed that the policy relating to such works should be 
taken to full Council for approval.   
 
d) Former Toys R Us Site – Commercial Terms 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper of the Cabinet Member for Growth 
detailing principal, commercial and financial terms and 
entering into a new head lease over the former Toys R Us site on Western Esplanade. 
 
In confidential session Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Growth was present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 
During the discussion it was agreed that the Cabinet Member presents to the 
Committee the Administration’s vision for the Mayflower Quarter when it is developed. 
 

36. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


